BY-LAW NO. 3-2002

Being a By-Law of the Rural Municipality of Strathclair To provide for the participation of the R.M. of Strathclair Fire Department in Mutual Aid.

Whereas the Municipal Act authorizes the Council of all municipalities to enter into agreement with other municipalities for the use of manpower and equipment for fire fighting and/or rescue purposes.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Rural Municipality of Strathclair ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the R.M. of Strathclair Fire department be authorized to leave the limits of the municipality of fire area, at the discretion of the Chief or under the discretion of the South Central Mutual Aid District Area Fire Coordinator, to respond to calls for assistance from other Mutual Aid Fire Departments authorized to participate in the South Central Mutual Aid District Area Mutual Aid System or any other Area Mutual Aid System on a reciprocal basis.
- 2. That if the provisions of the By-Law conflict with the provisions of any other By-Law, the provisions of this By-Law shall prevail.
- 3. That the R.M. of Strathclair authorizes the Fire Chief to represent the interests of the Council in all matters affecting Mutual Aid.

DONE AND PASSED as By-Law of the R.M. of Strathclair in the Province of Manitoba this 10^{th} day of April 2002.

REEVE	
C.A.O.	

Read a first time this 27th day of February 2002. Read a second time this 27th day of February 2002. Read a third time this 10th day of April 2002.